



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Fair Trade Capital Securities (Private) Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Disclaimer of Opinion

We were engaged to audit the financial statements of Fair Trade Capital Securities (Private) Limited (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019, the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively, the "financial statements").

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the Company. Because of the significance of the matters described in the *Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion* section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion

Management was unable to furnish sufficient and appropriate audit evidence in support of numerous balances in its books of accounts. Unsupported and/or unverified balances are material to the financial statements as a whole, and the impact of any misstatements therein may be pervasive.

The Company has also made a number of manual adjustments or journal entries to their books of accounts. We were unable to satisfy ourselves that such adjustments are supported and made with the objective of giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position and performance.

We were unable to satisfy ourselves that the presentation of the financial statements, including disclosures therein, are complete, accurate or consistent with approved accounting standards as well as the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017.

We further note that, in our report dated December 16, 2018 (our "previous report"), we disclaimed an opinion on the financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018. Matters identified in our previous report remain unresolved. As such, we are unable to determine the nature or quantum of adjustments that might have been found necessary had the matters identified in our previous report been resolved.

Given our inability to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence, and given that the effects or possible effects on the financial statements may be both material and pervasive, we do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements.



Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017). Management is also responsible for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, any related matters, and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of the Company's financial statements in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and to issue an auditor's report. However, because of the matters described in the *Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion* section of our report, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these financial statements.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Pakistan, and we have fulfilled our ethical requirements in accordance with those requirements.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that, in our opinion, except for the effects and/or possible effects of the matters described in the *Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion* section of our report:

- a) Proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) The Statement of Financial Position, the Income Statement, the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) Investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business;

4



- d) Zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980), was deducted by the Company and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established under section 7 of that Ordinance; and
- e) The Company was in compliance with the requirements of section 78 of the Securities Act 2015, and the relevant requirements of the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 as at the date on which the balance sheet was prepared.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan.

IECnet S.K.S.S.S.



IECnet S.K.S.S.S.
Chartered Accountants
Lahore

Date: October 2, 2019

**FAIRTRADE CAPITAL
SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED**

Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June, 2019

ASSETS	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	2,430,519	2,835,255
Intangible assets	6	19,473,000	19,473,000
Long term investments	7	14,055,526	21,353,586
Long term deposits	8	19,295,191	15,595,191
		55,254,236	59,257,032
Current assets			
Trade debts - net	9	556,985	1,240,975
Loans and advances	10	260,986	414,881
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	11	23,038,640	31,052,447
Income tax refundable	12	31,959,900	30,163,063
Short term investments	13	148,875	6,447,151
Cash and bank balances	14	4,894,593	2,380,600
		60,859,979	71,699,118
		116,114,215	130,956,149
EQUITY & LIABILITIES			
Share capital and reserves			
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	15	185,000,000	185,000,000
Unappropriated profit		(96,235,189)	(99,431,486)
Unrealized surplus / (deficit) on re-measurement of investments measured at FVOCI		9,548,791	16,846,850
Total equity		98,313,601	102,415,364
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	17,349,177	28,540,785
Provision for taxation	17	451,436	-
		17,800,613	28,540,785
Contingencies and commitments	18	-	-
		116,114,215	130,956,149

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Executive Officer

FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Income Statement

For the year ended June 30, 2019

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Operating revenue	19	11,420,127	17,555,310
Gain/(loss) on sale of short term investments		(601,911)	(29,279,076)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on remeasurement of investments classified at FVTPL		(37,525)	(33,403)
		<u>10,780,690</u>	<u>(11,757,169)</u>
Operating and administrative expenses	20	(15,837,830)	(25,820,733)
Operating profit / (loss)		(5,057,139)	(37,577,902)
Financial charges	21	(102,796)	(83,439)
Other income and losses	22	8,807,668	61,928
Profit / (loss) before taxation		3,647,733	(37,599,412)
Taxation	23	(451,436)	(5,694,964)
Profit/(loss) for the year		<u>3,196,297</u>	<u>(43,294,376)</u>
Earnings/(loss) per share - basic	24	1.73	(23.40)

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

4



Chief Executive Officer

FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended June 30, 2019

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Profit/(loss) for the year		3,196,296.75	(43,294,375.83)
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			-
Unrealized gain / (loss) during the period in the market value of investments measured at FVOCI		(7,298,060)	(8,319,512)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		(4,101,763)	(51,613,888)

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

4



Chief Executive Officer



FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended June 30, 2019

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before taxation		3,647,733	(37,599,412)
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and impairment		523,911	3,119,144
Reversal of provision for doubtful debts		(4,716,929)	4,656,839
Provision for doubtful debts		209,180	
Realized loss / (gain) on sale of short-term investments		601,911	29,279,076
Realized loss / (gain) on sale of long-term investments		-	1,230,000
Unrealized loss / (gain) on short-term investments		37,525	33,403
Non-cash adjustments		(3,299,309)	
Bank charges		102,796	83,439
		(6,540,914)	38,401,901
Operating profit before working capital changes		(2,893,181)	802,489
(Increase)/decrease in current assets			
Trade debts - net		683,991	6,623,255
Loans and advances		153,895	(359,173)
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		8,013,807	10,381,814
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		(11,191,608)	(11,766,015)
		(2,339,915)	4,879,881
Cash generated from / (used in) operations		(5,233,096)	5,682,370
Proceeds from net sales of / (acquisition of) short-term investments		6,167,838	(27,892,594)
Finance charges paid		(102,796)	(83,439)
Taxes paid		(1,796,838)	(6,783,494)
		4,268,204	(34,759,527)
Net cash from operating activities		(964,892)	(29,077,157)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property and equipment		(119,175)	(209,810)
Movement in long term investment		7,298,060	10,260,740
Decrease / (increase) in long-term deposits		(3,700,000)	(500,000)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities		3,478,885	9,550,930
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issue of shares		-	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities		-	-
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		2,513,992	(19,526,227)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		2,380,600	21,906,827
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	14	4,894,593	2,380,600

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Executive Officer

FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended June 30, 2019

	Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	Unappropriated profit/ (loss)	Unrealized surplus / (deficit) on re- measurement of investments measured at FVOCI	Total
Rupees.....			
Balance as at July 1, 2017	185,000,000	(56,137,110)	25,166,362	154,029,252
1,850,000 ordinary shares having face value of Rs. 100 each issued at par fully paid in cash during the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Profit for the year	-	(43,294,376)	-	(43,294,376)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(8,319,512)	(8,319,512)
	-	(43,294,376)	(8,319,512)	(51,613,888)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	185,000,000	(99,431,486)	16,846,850	102,415,364
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Profit for the year	-	3,196,297	-	3,196,297
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(7,298,060)	(7,298,060)
	-	3,196,297	(7,298,060)	(4,101,763)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	185,000,000	(96,235,189)	9,548,791	98,313,601

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.




Chief Executive Officer

FAIRTRADE CAPITAL SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 2019

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Fairtrade Capital Securities Private Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on May 26, 2006 as a private limited company, limited by shares, under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The Company's registered office is situated at Rooms # 708 / 709, 7th floor. Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. The Company is a holder of Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC") of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is principally engaged in the business of investment advisory, purchase and sale of securities, financial consultancy, brokerage, underwriting, portfolio management and securities research.

2 ACCOUNTING CONVENTION AND BASIS FOR PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS" or "IFRSs") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017, provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, and relevant provisions of the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations 2016 (the "Regulations"). In case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Act, 2017 and/or the Regulations shall prevail.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except:

- Investments in quoted equity securities (whether classified as assets at fair value through profit or loss, or at fair value through other comprehensive income), which are carried at fair value;
- Investments in unquoted equities, measured at fair value through other comprehensive income;
- Investments in associates, which are recorded in accordance with the equity method of accounting for such investments; and
- Derivative financial instruments, which are marked-to-market as appropriate under relevant accounting and reporting standards.

2.3 New standards, amendments / improvements to existing standards (including interpretations thereof) and forthcoming requirements

Accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for new and amended standards / interpretations that became effective July 1, 2018. Refer to notes 3.1 and 4 for details of these standards and of the impact on the Company of adopting these standards (including transition-related disclosures). Newly-effective standards other than those disclosed in note 3.1 are considered not to be relevant, or such standards do not have any significant effect on the Company's financial statements and, accordingly, the impact from their adoption has not been disclosed in the financial statements.

The following IFRSs (as well as amendments thereto and interpretations thereof) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 are / will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after the dates specified below July 1, 2019:

- IAS 28: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Amendment: Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures)

This amendment affects companies which finance associates and/or joint ventures with preference shares or with loans for which repayment is not expected in the foreseeable future (where the interests in such associates joint ventures are referred to as Long-term Interests or LTIs). LTIs are in the scope of both IFRS 9 and IAS 28, and interpretative guidance provides the annual sequence in which both standards are to be applied. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company is currently in the process of assessing the potential impact, if any, that the adoption of this amendment may have on its financial statements.

- IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (Amendment Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation)

For a debt instrument to be eligible for measurement at amortized cost or Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI), IFRS 9 requires its contractual cash flows to meet the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) test - that is, the cash flows must be solely payments of principal and interest. Some prepayment options could result in the party that triggers early termination receiving compensation from the other party (negative compensation). Alternatively put, such options may result in borrowers prepaying the instrument at an amount less than the unpaid principal and interest owed. This amendment permits financial assets containing prepayment-with-negative-compensation features to be measured at amortized cost or FVOCI if they meet other relevant requirements of IFRS 9.

This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The amendment is not expected to impact the Company's financial statements.

- IFRS 16: Leases

This standard introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees, whereby the lessee recognizes a single, right-of-use asset (representing its right to use an asset) and a lease liability representing the lessee's obligation to make lease payments. Guidance being replaced and superseded by IFRS 16 includes (but is not limited to) IAS 17 (Leases), IFRIC 4 (Determining Whether An Arrangement Contains a Lease) and SIC 15 (Incentives in Operating Leases). The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company is currently in the process of identifying the nature and quantum of the impact of the adoption of this standard on the Company's financial statements.

- IAS 19: Employee Benefits

Amendments to IAS 19 clarify the approach to be employed (including the use of actuarial assumptions to determine current service cost and net interest, and the relationship between the asset ceiling and the gain/loss on plan settlement) upon amendment, curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan. The amendments, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, are not expected to significantly impact the Company's financial statements.

- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to these standards are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and apply, and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS standards. In addition, the IASB has also issued guidance on how to make materiality judgments when preparing general purpose financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

- IFRS 3: Business Combinations / IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements (Amendment: Definition of a Business)

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has issued amendments with the objective of resolving difficulties that arise when an entity determines whether it has acquired a business or a group of assets. The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments include an election to use a concentration test. The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2020, and therefore would not have an impact on past financial statements.

Other amendments to these standards relate to the re-measurement of a previously-held interest in a joint operation when a reporting entity obtains control of the joint operation (when that joint operation meets the definition of a business). The amendments, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, are not expected to impact the Company's financial statements.

- IAS 12: Income Taxes

An amendment to this standard clarifies that the income tax consequences of dividends are recognized consistently and concurrently with the transaction that generates distributable profits. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and is not expected to impact the Company's financial statements.



- IAS 23: Borrowing Costs

An amendment to this standard clarifies that a reporting entity treats as general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop an asset when the asset is ready for its intended use (or sale). The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and is not expected to impact the Company's financial statements.

In addition to the above, IFRIC 23 - which relates to uncertainty over income tax treatments - is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The amendment is not expected to materially impact the Company's financial statements upon adoption.

Finally, on March 29, 2018, the IASB issued a revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting. The Conceptual Framework serves primarily as a tool for the IASB to develop standards and to assist the IFRS Interpretations Committee in interpreting them. It does not override the requirements of individual IFRSs. Any inconsistencies between the revised Framework and individual IFRSs are subject to the usual due process, meaning that the overall impact on standard setting may take some time to crystallize. In the absence of specific IFRS requirements, entities may use the Framework as a reference for selecting accounting policies.

Certain new standards, amendments and/or interpretations issued by the IASB are yet to be notified by the SECP for the purpose of applicability in Pakistan.

2.4 Accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience as well as expectations of future events and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's financial statements, are as follows:

- (i) Estimates of useful lives and residual values of items of property, plant and equipment (Note 5);
- (ii) Estimates of useful lives of intangible assets (Note 6);
- (iii) Allowance for credit losses (Note 3.8);
- (iv) Fair values of unquoted equity investments (Note 7);
- (v) Classification, recognition, measurement / valuation of financial instruments (Note 3.2); and
- (vi) Provision for taxation (Note 25)

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, except as described in notes 3.1 and 4.

3.1 Changes in Significant Accounting Policies

The Company adopted IFRS 15 (*Revenue from Contracts with Customers*) and IFRS 9 (*Financial Instruments*) from July 1, 2018. The new standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2018 and for reporting periods ending on or after June 30, 2019.

Details of new policies pursuant to these standards and the nature and effect of the changes in accounting policies are set out in the remainder of this note.



3.1.1 IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 - *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, which introduces a unified five-step model for determining the timing, measurement and recognition of revenue. The broad objective of the new standard is to introduce a framework whereby revenue is recognized as performance obligations are fulfilled rather than based on the transfer of risks and rewards. IFRS 15 includes a comprehensive set of disclosure requirements, including quantitative and qualitative information about contracts with customers, to help users understand the nature, amount and timing of revenue as well as uncertainty around it. The standard supersedes and replaces IAS 18 - *Revenue*, IAS 11 - *Construction Contracts* and a number of related interpretations.

Due to the nature of contractual arrangements with customers and the regulatory environment in which the Company operates, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Company.

3.1.2 IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments* relates to the recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities, hedge accounting and the impairment of financial assets. It supersedes and replaces IAS 39 - *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

Changes in accounting policies, if any, resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively. Details of significant new accounting policies adopted are set out in note 3.2. The nature and effect of changes to previous accounting policies are set out in note 4.

3.2 Financial assets and liabilities

Recognition and initial measurement

The Company, on the date of initial recognition, recognizes loans, debt securities, equity securities and deposits at the fair value of consideration paid. Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date. All other financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives, are initially recognized on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The initial measurement of a financial asset or liability is at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its purchase or issuance. For instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets

IFRS 9 eliminates the IAS 39 categories for financial assets (held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, held-for-trading and available-for-sale). Instead, IFRS 9 classifies financial assets into the following categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL");
- Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI");
- Amortized cost;
- Elected at fair value through other comprehensive income (equities only); or
- Designated at FVTPL

Financial assets include both debt and equity instruments.

Debt Instruments

Debt instruments are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- Amortized cost;
- FVOCI;
- FVTPL; or
- Designated at FVTPL

Classification of debt instruments is determined based on:

- (i) The business model under which the asset is held; and
- (ii) The contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument

4

Debt instruments are measured at amortized cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. After initial measurement, debt instruments in this category are carried at amortized cost. Interest income on these instruments is recognized in interest income using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Impairment on debt instruments measured at amortized cost is calculated using the expected credit loss approach. Loans and debt securities measured at amortized cost are presented net of the allowance for credit losses / provision for doubtful debts in the statement of financial position.

Debt instruments are measured at FVOCI if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Subsequent to initial recognition, unrealized gains and losses on debt instruments measured at FVOCI are recorded in other comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, realized gains and losses are reclassified from other comprehensive income and recorded in the statement of income. Premiums, discounts and related transaction costs are amortized over the expected life of the instrument to the income statement using the effective interest rate method. Impairment on debt instruments measured at FVOI is calculated using the expected credit loss approach.

Debt instruments are measured at FVTPL if assets are held for trading purposes, are held as part of a portfolio managed on a fair value basis, or whose cash flows do not represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Transaction costs for such instruments are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Finally, debt instruments in the "designated at FVTPL" category are those that have irrevocably designated by the Company upon initial recognition. This designation is available only for those debt instruments for which a reliable estimate of fair value can be obtained. Instruments are designated at FVTPL typically if doing so eliminates or reduces accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise.

Equity Instruments

Equity instruments are measured at FVTPL, unless an election is made to designate them at FVOCI upon initial recognition, with transaction costs recognized immediately in profit or loss. Subsequent to initial recognition, changes in fair value are recognized through profit or loss.

An initial recognition, there is an irrevocable option for the Company to classify non-trading equity instruments at FVOCI. This election is typically used for equity instruments for strategic or longer-term investment purposes. The election is made on an instrument-by-instrument basis and is not available to equity instruments that are held for trading purposes. Gains and losses on these instruments are recorded in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. As such, there is no specific impairment requirement. Dividends received are recorded in profit or loss. Any transaction costs incurred upon purchase are added to the cost basis of the security and are not reclassified to profit or loss upon the sale of the security.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- FVTPL;
- Amortized cost; or
- Designated at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL are held principally for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term, or form part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. Financial liabilities are recognized on a trade date basis and are accounted for at fair value, with changes in fair value and any gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Financial liabilities may also be designated at FVTPL if a reliable estimate of fair value can be obtained

and when (a) the designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise, (b) a group of financial liabilities are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management strategy, or (c) the financial liability contains one or more embedded derivatives which significantly modify the cash flows required. Any changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss, except for changes in fair value arising from changes in the Company's own credit risk, which are recognized in OCI. Changes in fair value due to changes in the Company's own credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss upon derecognition or extinguishment of liabilities.

Other financial liabilities are accounted for at amortized cost. Interest expense is calculated using the effective interest rate method.

Determination of Fair Value

The fair value of a financial asset or liability is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at the measurement date. The Company values instruments carried at fair value using quoted market prices,

where available. Unadjusted quoted market prices for identical instruments represent a Level 1 valuation. When quoted prices are not available, the Company maximizes the use of observable inputs within valuation models. When all significant inputs are observable, the valuation is classified as Level 2. Valuations that require the significant use of unobservable inputs are considered Level 3.

In determining fair value for certain instruments or portfolios of instruments, valuation adjustments or reserves may be required to arrive at a more accurate representation of fair value. These adjustments may include unobservable parameters or constraints on prices in inactive or illiquid markets.

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Financial

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from asset have expired, or the Company transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the financial asset, or has assumed an obligation to pay those cash flows to an independent third party, or the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of that asset to an independent third-party. Management determines whether substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred by quantitatively comparing the variability in cash flows before and after the transfer. If the variability in cash flows remains significantly similar subsequent to the transfer, the Company has retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of (a) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (b) the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in OCI, is recognized in profit or loss.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. If an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same counterparty on substantially different terms, or the terms of the existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability at fair value. The difference in the respective carrying amount of the existing liability and the new liability is recognized as a gain/loss in profit or loss.

3.3 Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation (if any) and impairment losses (if any). Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Where such subsequent costs are incurred to replace parts and are capitalized, the carrying amount of replaced parts is derecognized. All other repair and maintenance expenditures are charged to profit or loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on all items of property and equipment is calculated using the reducing balance method, in accordance with the rates specified in note 5 to these financial statements and after taking into account residual value, if material. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. Depreciation is charged on an asset from when the asset is available for use until the asset is disposed of.

3.4 Intangible assets

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, including Trading Right Entitlement Certificate ("TREC"), are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. An intangible asset is considered as having an indefinite useful life when, based on an analysis of all relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the Company. An intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is not amortized. However, it is tested for impairment at each balance sheet date or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. Gains or losses on disposal of intangible assets, if any, are recognized in the profit and loss account during the year in which the assets are disposed of.

3.5 Investment property

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or for both (but not for sale in the ordinary course of business), used in the supply of services or for administrative purposes is classified as investment property. Investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized.

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, the Company determines with sufficient regularity the fair value of the items of investment property based on available active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset. Valuations wherever needed are performed as of the reporting date by professional valuers who hold recognized and relevant professional qualifications and have recent experience in the location and category of the investment property being valued. These valuations form the basis for the carrying amounts in the financial statements.

The fair value of investment property does not reflect future capital expenditure that will improve or enhance the property and does not reflect the related future benefits from this future expenditure other than those a rational market participant would take into account when determining the value of the property. Changes in fair values are recognized in the profit and loss account.

3.6 Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset (and the net amount is reported in the financial statements) when the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and the Company intends to either settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. When financial assets and financial liabilities are offset in the statement of financial position, the related income and expense items are also offset in the statement of income, unless specifically prohibited by an applicable accounting standard.

3.7 Investment in associates

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control. Investments in associates where the Company has significant influence are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method of accounting, investments in associates are initially recognized at cost and the carrying amount of investment is increased or decreased to recognize the Company's share of the associate's post-acquisition profits or losses in income, and its share of the post-acquisition movement in reserves is recognized in other comprehensive income.

3.8 Impairment

Financial assets

The Company applies a three-stage approach to measure allowance for credit losses, using an expected credit loss approach as required under IFRS 9, for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company's expected credit loss impairment model reflects the present value of all cash shortfalls related to default events, either over the following twelve months, or over the expected life of a financial instrument, depending on credit deterioration from inception. The allowance / provision for credit losses reflects an unbiased, probability-weighted outcomes which considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.

Where there has not been a significant decrease in credit risk since initial recognition of a financial instrument, an amount equal to 12 months expected credit loss is recorded. The expected credit loss is computed using a probability of default occurring over the next 12 months. For those instruments with a remaining maturity of less than 12 months, a probability of default corresponding to the remaining term to maturity is used.

When a financial instrument experiences a significant increase in credit risk subsequent to origination but is not considered to be in default, or when a financial instrument is considered to be in default, expected credit loss is computed based on lifetime expected credit losses.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition, and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue effort or cost. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessments, including forward-looking information.

Forward-looking information includes reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. These include macro-economic information, which may be reflected through qualitative adjustments or overlays. The estimation and application of forward-looking information may require significant judgment.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company makes this assessment on an individual asset basis, after consideration of multiple historical and forward-looking factors. Financial assets that are written off may still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's processes and procedures for recovery of amounts due.

3.9 Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of non-financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to ascertain whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount - defined as the higher of the asset's fair value less costs of disposal and the asset's value-in-use (present value of estimated future cash flows using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific risk) - is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss.

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped into cash-generating units: the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows.

3.10 Taxation

Current

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the prevailing law for taxation of income. The charge for current tax is calculated using rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and takes into account tax credits, exemptions and rebates available, if any. The charge for current tax also includes adjustments, where necessary, relating to prior years which arise from assessments framed / finalized during the year.



Deferred

Deferred tax is recognized using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising from differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities used for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is calculated using rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. In this regard the effects on deferred taxation on the portion of income expected to be subject to final tax regime is adjusted in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Technical Release-27 of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax asset is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realized.

Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except in the case of items credited or charged to comprehensive income or equity, in which case it is included in comprehensive income or equity.

3.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost and include cash in hand, balances with banks in current and deposit accounts, stamps in hand, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of less than three months and short-term running finances.

3.12 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. They are classified as current if payment is due within twelve months of the reporting date, and as non-current otherwise.

3.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made. The amount recognized represents the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

3.14 Borrowings

These are recorded at the proceeds received. Finance costs are accounted for on accrual basis and are disclosed as accrued interest / mark-up to the extent of the amount unpaid at the reporting date.

3.15 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which these are incurred except to the extent of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Such borrowing costs, if any, are capitalized as part of the cost of the relevant asset.

3.16 Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity by the Company are not treated as assets of the Company.

4

3.17 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of any direct expenses. Revenue is recognized on the following basis:

- Brokerage and commission income is recognized when brokerage services are rendered.
- Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Return on deposits is recognized using the effective interest method.
- Income on fixed term investments is recognized using the effective interest method.
- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.
- Unrealized capital gains / (losses) arising from marking to market financial assets are included in profit and loss (for assets measured at FVTPL) or OCI (for assets measured at FVOCI) during the period in which they arise.
- Income / profit on exposure deposits is recognized using the effective interest rate.

3.18 Foreign currency transactions

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in income.

3.19 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. The financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

3.20 Derivative financial

Derivative financial instruments are recognized at their fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into. Subsequently, any changes in fair values arising on marking to market of these instruments are taken to the profit and loss account.

3.21 Related party transactions

All transactions involving related parties arising in the normal course of business are conducted and recorded at rates that are not less than market.



4 TRANSITION TO IFRS 9

The Company's transition to IFRS 9, with an effective transition date of July 1, 2018, did not result in any quantitative remeasurement or reclassification adjustments in the statement of financial position. Qualitatively, the classification of financial assets changed, as described below, whereas the classification of financial liabilities was unchanged. As well, the difference between the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 was not significantly different from the opening impairment allowance under IFRS 9.

The following table presents the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Statement of Financial Position at transition date, July 1, 2018.

As at July 1, 2018

IAS 39			IFRS 9		
<i>Financial statement line item ("FSLI")</i>	<i>Measurement basis</i>	<i>Carrying amount</i>	<i>Carrying amount</i>	<i>Measurement basis</i>	<i>FSLI</i>
Cash and bank balances	Amortized cost	2,380,600	2,380,600	Amortized cost	Cash and bank balances
Short-term investments	FVTPL	6,447,151	6,447,151	FVTPL	Short-term investments
Trade debts	Amortized cost	1,240,975	1,240,975	Amortized cost	Trade debts
Loans and advances	Amortized cost	414,881	414,881	Amortized cost	Loans and advances
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	Amortized cost	31,052,447	31,052,447	Amortized cost	Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Long-term investments	AFS	21,353,586	21,353,586	FVOCI	Long-term investments
Long-term deposits	Amortized cost	15,595,191	15,595,191	Amortized cost	Long-term deposits

4

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC")	6.1	2,500,000	5,000,000
Rooms - PSX		16,973,000	16,973,000
		19,473,000	21,973,000
Impairment	6.2	-	(2,500,000)
		19,473,000	19,473,000

- 6.1 Pursuant to the Stock Exchange (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012, stock exchanges operating as guarantee limited companies were converted to public limited companies. Ownership rights in exchanges were segregated from the right to trade on an exchange. As a result of such demutualization and corporatization, the Company received shares of the relevant exchange and a Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC") against its membership card.

The TREC has been recorded as an indefinite-life intangible asset pursuant to the provisions and requirements of IAS 38. As the TREC is not a commonly tradable instrument, the value approved by the Board of Directors of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited ("PSX") post-mutualization was used as the initial value of the intangible. The TREC, which has been pledged with the PSX to meet Base Minimum Capital ("BMC") requirements, is assessed for impairment in accordance with relevant approved accounting standards.

- 6.2 Vide its notice dated November 10, 2017, the PSX revised the notional value of the TREC from PKR 5 million to PKR 2.5 million. As a result, the Company had recognized an impairment loss of PKR 2,500,000 during fiscal year 2018 but no impairment loss arises during fiscal year 2019 (2018: PKR 2,500,000)

7 LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Investments at fair value through OCI			
LSE Financial Services Limited (unquoted) - at fair value	7.1	21,353,586	41,163,838
Sold during the year		-	(5,136,000)
Adjustment for remeasurement to fair value		(7,298,060)	(8,319,512)
Transfer to short term investment		-	(6,354,740)
		14,055,526	21,353,586

- 7.1 As a result of the demutualization and corporatization of stock exchanges, the Company received 4,007,383 shares of the PSX, of which 60% were held in a separate blocked account in CDC to restrict the sale of such shares by members of the PSX. In fiscal 2017, these shares were disposed of under a purchase agreement between the PSX and an anchor investor as well as under an Initial Public Offering.

Of the remaining shares, the Company is required to retain not less than 25% as per section 5(2) of Public Offering Regulations, 2017, for a period of not less than three financial years from the last date for public subscriptions. Accordingly, the portion to be retained has been classified as long term, and the remainder has been classified as short term.

Shares of the PSX are listed and the fair value of these shares is readily determinable by reference to quoted market prices. As a result of marking these shares to market, (loss) in the amount of PKR 7,298,060 has been recognized in other comprehensive income. On June 30, 2019, the closing rate for PSX shares was PKR 13 per share.

4

8 LONG-TERM DEPOSITS

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Central Depository Company of Pakistan		100,000	100,000
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited		1,400,000	1,500,000
Base Minimum Capital - PSX		17,795,191	13,995,191
		19,295,191	15,595,191

9 TRADE DEBTS

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Considered good	9.1	556,985	1,240,975
Considered doubtful		209,180	4,716,929
		766,164	5,957,904
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	9.2	209,180	4,716,929
		556,985	1,240,975

9.1 The Company holds client-owned securities with a total fair value of PKR 54,163,633 (2018: PKR 84,536,930) as collateral against trade debts. Refer to note 3.8 for details around the Company's methodology for computing estimated credit losses under the expected loss model under IFRS 9.

Trade debts include PKR NIL receivable from related parties.

9.2 Movement in provision against trade debts is as under:

Opening balance (as at July 1)	4,716,929	60,090
Charged to profit and loss during the year	209,180	4,656,839
	4,926,109	4,716,929
Amounts written off during the year	(4,716,929)	-
Closing balance (as at June 30)	209,180	4,716,929

10 LOANS AND ADVANCES

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Staff advances - unsecured, considered good		260,986	414,881
		260,986	414,881

11 DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS & OTHER RECEIVABLES

Exposure margin with NCCPL	11,700,000	15,022,000
Balance due from NCCPL	10,438,258	15,559,628
WHT	29,132	-
Other advances	871,250	470,820
	23,038,640	31,052,447

12 INCOME TAX REFUNDABLE

	Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Opening balance (as at July 1)		30,163,063	30,430,096
Add: Current year additions		1,796,838	6,783,494
		31,959,900	37,213,590
Less: Adjustment against provision for taxation		-	7,050,527
Balance at the end of the year		31,959,900	30,163,063

4

13 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS**Investments at fair value through profit or loss**

Investments in listed securities

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	87,008	92,410
	61,867	6,354,740
	148,875	6,447,151

Investments at Available for sale

Investment in listed securities - PSX shares

14 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

Current accounts

Savings accounts

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	7,113	9,469
14.1	4,887,480	2,371,131
	-	-
	4,894,593	2,380,600

14.1 Cash in current accounts includes customers' assets in the amount of PKR 4,827,313 (2018: 2,150,165) held in designated bank accounts.

15 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL**15.1 Authorized capital**

1,850,000 (2018: 1,850,000) ordinary shares of PKR 100 each.

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	185,000,000	185,000,000

15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

1,850,000 (2018: 1,850,000) ordinary shares of PKR 100/- each, issued for cash

	185,000,000	185,000,000
	185,000,000	185,000,000

15.3 Shareholders holding 5% or more of total shareholding

	Number of Shares		Percentage	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Muhammad Hussain Adhi	240,000	240,000	13%	13%
Muhammad Ashraf	800,000	800,000	43%	43%
Mrs. Farzana Ashraf	434,000	434,000	23%	23%
Muhammad Yaqoob Adhi	165,000	165,000	9%	9%

16 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors

Accrued expenses and other payables

Auditor's remuneration payable

Taxes payable

Bank overdraft

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
16.1	15,210,273	22,643,979
	558,479	5,456,525
	500,000	250,000
	555,051	190,282
	525,373	-
	17,349,177	28,540,785

16.1 This includes PKR 2,911 (2018: PKR NIL) due to related parties.

4

17 PROVISION FOR TAXATION

Balance at the beginning of the year
 Add: Current Year Provision

 Adjustment against advance tax
 Prior year adjustment
 Balance at the end of the year

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	-	1,355,563
	451,436	6,698,255
	451,436	8,053,818
	-	(7,050,527)
	-	(1,003,291)
	451,436	-

18 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

18.1 There are no contingencies or commitments of the Company as at June 30, 2019 (2018: Nil).

19 OPERATING REVENUE

Brokerage income
 Dividend income

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	11,420,127	17,234,719
	-	320,591
	11,420,127	17,555,310

20 OPERATING & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Staff salaries, allowances and other benefits
 Director's remuneration
 LSE Charges
 C.D.C & NCSS charges
 Printing and stationery
 Fees and subscription
 Legal and professional
 Provision for doubtful debts
 Communication expenses
 Donation
 Auditors' remuneration
 Entertainment
 Travelling and conveyance expenses
 Repair and maintenance
 Branch rent expense
 Miscellaneous expenses
 Software expenses
 Penalty
 Impairment on TREC
 Depreciation

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	7,318,225	8,527,225
	384,000	384,000
	1,255,103	2,081,722
	612,151	724,021
	194,391	294,648
	137,945	193,000
	327,246	790,900
	209,180	4,656,839
	741,961	878,023
	60,000	165,000
20.1	250,000	250,000
	366,483	504,264
	538,769	459,847
	871,454	130,091
	783,094	1,510,538
	306,427	386,571
	657,489	730,900
	300,000	34,000
	-	2,500,000
5	523,911	619,144
	15,837,830	25,820,733

20.1. Auditor's remuneration

Statutory audit
 Certifications and other charges

	250,000	250,000
	-	-
	250,000	250,000

21 FINANCIAL CHARGES

Bank and other charges

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
	102,796	83,439
	102,796	83,439

4

22 OTHER INCOME / LOSSES

Income from non-financial assets/liabilities

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Reversal of provision for doubtful debt	4,716,929	-
Realized gain/(loss) on sale of long term investments	-	(1,230,000)
Reversal of prior year liability	2,980,273	-
Sundry / miscellaneous income	1,110,466	1,291,928
	<u>8,807,668</u>	<u>61,928</u>

23 TAXATION

Note	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Current tax expense / (income)		
for the year	451,436	6,698,255
prior years	-	(1,003,291)
	<u>451,436</u>	<u>5,694,964</u>

The tax provision made in the financial statements is considered sufficient.

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit after tax for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, as follows:

	2019 Rupees	2018 Rupees
Profit / (loss) after taxation, attributable to ordinary shareholders	3,196,297	(43,294,376)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year	1,850,000	1,850,000
Earnings per share	1.73	(23.40)

No figure for diluted earnings per share has been presented as the Company has not issued any dilutive instruments carrying options which would have an impact on earnings per share when exercised.

25. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

The aggregate amounts charged in the financial statements for remuneration, including benefits, to the chief executive, directors and executives of the Company as per the terms of their employment are as follows:

	2019		2018	
	Remuneration	# of persons	Remuneration	# of persons
Chief Executive Officer	-	-	-	-
Directors	384,000	1	384,000	1

4

26 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

	2019			Total
	Amortized cost	FVOCI	FVTPL	
Rupees				
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Long term deposits	19,295,191	-	-	19,295,191
Long term investment	-	14,055,526	-	14,055,526
Current assets				
Short-term investments	-	-	148,875	148,875
Trade debts - net	556,985	-	-	556,985
Loans and advances	260,986	-	-	260,986
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	23,038,640	-	-	23,038,640
Cash and bank balances	4,894,593	-	-	4,894,593
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	17,349,177	-	-	17,349,177

	2018			Total
	Amortized cost	FVOCI	FVTPL	
Rupees				
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Long-term deposits	15,595,191	-	-	15,595,191
Long term investment	-	21,353,586	-	21,353,586
Current assets				
Short-term investments	-	-	6,447,151	6,447,151
Trade debts - net	1,240,975	-	-	1,240,975
Loans and advances	414,881	-	-	414,881
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	31,052,447	-	-	31,052,447
Cash and bank balances	2,380,600	-	-	2,380,600
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	28,540,785	-	-	28,540,785

4

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

27.1 Risk management framework

The Director / Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. He is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies, which are monitored and assessed for effectiveness throughout the year. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and to establish internal control over risk. Through its training and management standards and procedures, the Company aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company has established adequate procedures to manage each of these risks as explained below.

27.2 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates, changes in the credit rating of the issuer of the instruments, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and/or changes in liquidity in the market.

Market risk comprises of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

27.2.1 Currency risk

Currency risk mainly arises where receivables and payables exist due to transactions with foreign undertakings. The Company is not exposed to major foreign exchange risk in this respect.

27.2.2 Interest rate risk

Yield risk is the risk of decline in earnings due to adverse movements of the yield curve. Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark-up rate risk arises from mismatches or gaps in the amounts of interest / mark-up based assets and liabilities that mature or reprice in a given period. The Company manages this risk by matching the maturity / repricing of financial assets and liabilities through appropriate policies.

27.2.3 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether such changes are due to factors specific to individual financial instruments (including factors specific to issuers of such instruments) or due to macroeconomic or other factor affecting similar financial instruments being traded in the market.

The Company is exposed to price risk in respect of investments carried at fair value (whether as available-for-sale investments or as instruments at fair value through profit or loss). Such price risk comprises both the risk that price of individual equity investments will fluctuate and the risk that there will be an index-wide movement in prices. Measures taken by the Company to monitor, manage and mitigate price risk include daily monitoring of movements in stock indexes (such as the KSE 100 index) as well as of the correlation between the Company's investment portfolio with stock indexes.

27.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political, or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Credit risk of the Company arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, trade debts, loans and advances, investments and other receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure, although this maximum is a theoretical formulation as the Company frequently holds collateral against potential credit losses.

4

Measures taken by management to manage and mitigate credit risk include:

- Development of and compliance with risk management, investment and operational policies / guidelines (including guidelines in respect of entering into financial contracts);
- Assignment of trading limits to clients in accordance with their net worth;
- Collection / maintenance of sufficient and proper margins from clients;
- Initial and ongoing client due diligence procedures, where clients' financial position, past experience and other factors are considered;
- Collection and maintenance of collateral if, as and when deemed necessary and appropriate;
- Diversification of client and investments portfolios; and
- Engagement with creditworthy / high credit rating parties such as banks, clearing houses and stock exchanges.

The Company continually monitors the quality of its debtor portfolio, both on an individual and portfolio basis, and provides against credit losses after considering the age of receivables, nature / quantum of collateral and debtor-specific factors (such as creditworthiness and repayment capacity).

The carrying amount of financial assets, which represents the maximum credit exposure before consideration of collateral and counterparty creditworthiness, is as specified below:

	2019	2018
Long-term investments	14,055,526	21,353,586
Short-term investments	148,875	6,447,151
Long-term deposits	19,295,191	15,595,191
Loans and advances	260,986	414,881
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	23,038,640	31,052,447
Trade debts (net)	556,985	1,240,975
	<u>57,356,203</u>	<u>76,104,231</u>

27.4 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations, settled by delivering cash or another financial asset, as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management requires the maintenance of sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of adequate funds through committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions due to the dynamic nature of the business and the industry it operates in. The Company finances its operations through equity and, as and when necessary, borrowings, with a view to maintaining an appropriate mix between various sources of financing.

The table below classifies the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the time to contractual maturity date, as at the balance sheet date. The amounts in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Financial liabilities	As at June 30, 2019		
	Carrying amount	Within one year	More than one year
Trade and other payables	17,349,177	17,349,177	-
Total	<u>17,349,177</u>	<u>17,349,177</u>	<u>-</u>
	As at June 30, 2018		
Financial liabilities	Carrying amount	Within one year	More than one year
Trade and other payables	28,540,785	28,540,785	-
Total	<u>28,540,785</u>	<u>28,540,785</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company does not expect that the timing or quantum of cash flows outlined in the table above will change significantly, and as a result expects to be able to fulfill its obligations as they come due.

28 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure that the Company is able to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide adequate returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. As well, the Company has to comply with capital requirements as specified under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (as well as other relevant directives from regulating bodies issued from time to time).

Consistent with industry practice, the Company manages its capital risk by monitoring its debt levels and liquid assets, keeping in view future investment requirements.

4

29 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Fair value is the amount that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid on transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between carrying values and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Various judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair value of financial instruments that are recognized and measured at fair value in the Company's financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of inputs used in determining fair value, financial instruments have been classified into three levels, as prescribed under accounting standards. An explanation of each level follows the table.

Recurring FV Measurement - June 30, 2019	Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Long-term investment - at FVOCI	-	14,055,526	-	14,055,526
Short-term investments - at FVTPL	148,875	-	-	148,875
Recurring FV Measurement as at June 30, 2018	Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Long-term investment - available-for-sale	-	21,353,586	-	21,353,586
At fair value through profit and loss	6,447,151	-	-	6,447,151

In the fair value hierarchy in the preceding table, inputs and valuation techniques are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market
- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs
- Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data.

There were no transfers into or out of Level 1 measurements.

30 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties of the Company comprise of shareholders/ directors, key management personnel, entities with common shareholding, entities over which the directors are able to exercise influence and entities under common directorship. Transactions with related parties and the balances outstanding at year end are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

31 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

No events occurred after the reporting period that would require adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements.

32 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Total number of employees at the end of year was 12 (2018: 14). Average number of employees was 13 (2018: 14)

33 RE-CLASSIFICATION AND RE-ARRANGEMENTS

Corresponding figures have been reclassified and re-arranged wherever necessary to reflect more appropriate presentation of events and transactions for the purpose of comparison, and in order to improve compliance with disclosure requirements.

		2019
		Rupees
	34.1	
<i>Total Assets</i>		116,114,215
<i>Less: Total Liabilities</i>		17,800,613
<i>Less: Revaluation Reserves (created upon revaluation of fixed assets)</i>		-
Capital Adequacy Level		98,313,602

34.1 While determining the value of the total assets of the TREC Holder, the notional value of the TRE Certificate held by the Fairtrade Capital Securities Private Limited as at June 30, 2019 as determined by Pakistan Stock Exchange has been considered.

35 GENERAL

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest rupee, unless otherwise stated.

36 AUTHORIZATION

36.1 These financial statements were authorized for issue on November 14th, 2019 by the Board of Directors of the Company.




Chief Executive

4